  QEX – September/October  2010   23
Phil Anderson, WØXI
4620 Harvard Rd, Lawrence, KS 66049; aldenmcduffie@sunflower.com
Synthesizing an Audio AGC Circuit
Learn the steps involved with developing an AGC circuit
suitable for your next receiver project.
While experimenting with my Ultra-RX1
ultrasonic receiver, to receive CW at 40 kHz,

produces an output at pin 1 of U1 connected
to C4 and a load. The load could be a pot for
volume adjustment. U1, pin1, also feeds the
dc control circuit via C3, wherein the circuit
flows right-to-left to denote it provides “feed-
back” to control the variable resistance of Q2
(the FET).
U1 and the passive components around it
comprise the fixed gain amplifier. It’s the tra-
Table 2
Bill of Material
Qty Designation Item Mouser #
1 Q2 2N7000 MOSFET 511-2N7000
1 U1 4580 op-amp, 8-PIN DIP NJM4580DD
1 Q1 PN2907 PNP TRANSISTOR 512-2N7000
2 R1, R7 47k RESISTOR 291-47K-RC
2 R2, R3 100k 291-100K-RC
1 R4 10K 291-10K-RC
1 R5 470K 291-470K-RC
1 R8 18K 291-18K-RC
5 C1-C5 10 UFD 140-HTRL50V10
1 C6 22 PF 140-500N5-220J-RC
Figure 2 — A graph of the Drain-to-Source Resistance of the 2N7000 FET.
1Notes appear on page 27.